

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOAN RUBLE, as Personal
Representative of the Estate of Lance
Ruble, Deceased,

Petitioner,

v.

Case No. SC11-1173
L.T. No. 3D10-488

RINKER MATERIALS CORPORATION,
RINKER MATERIALS, LLC, and
RINKER MATERIALS OF FLORIDA, INC.,

Respondents.

**ON REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
THIRD DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

THE FERRARO LAW FIRM, P.A.

Melissa D. Visconti, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 0068063
mdv@ferrarolaw.com
David A. Jagolinzer, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 181153
Case A. Dam, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 756091
4000 Ponce de Leon Boulevard
Suite 700
Coral Gables, Florida 33146
(Tel): (305) 375-0111
(Fax): (305) 379-6222

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Citations ii

Introduction 1

Statement of the Case and Facts 3

Standard of Review 12

Summary of the Argument 12

Argument 13

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING RESPONDENTS’
MOTION TO DISMISS PETITIONER’S AMENDED COMPLAINT, AND
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY AFFIRMED THAT
DECISION 13

A. The Trial Court’s Order Violated Established Public Policy Favoring
Liberal Amendments of Pleadings So Cases May Be Decided On Their
Merits. 14

B. The Trial Court’s Order Contradicts The Legislative Intent Behind The
Wrongful Death Act. 24

C. The Interests of Fairness, Equity, and Practicality Also Dictate That The
Third District’s Decision Was Erroneous 38

Conclusion 39

Certificate of Service 40

Certificate of Compliance 40

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

A Cand S, Inc. v. Redd, 703 So.2d 492 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997) ----- 11

Bellsouth Telecomms., Inc. v. Meeks, 863 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 2003) ----- 25

Boca Burger, Inc. v. Forum, 912 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 2005) ----- 14

Capone v. Philip Morris U.S.A., Inc., 56 So. 3d 34 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011)----- *passim*

Celotex Corp. v. Meehan, 523 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 1988) ----- 31

Chesteron v. Fisher, 655 So.2d 170 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)----- 36

Coleman v. Florida Insurance Guaranty Association, Inc., 517 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 1988) ----- 12

Crown v. Chase Home Finance, 41 So. 3d 978 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010)----- 15

Cunningham v. Florida Dept. of Children and Families, 782 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001) ----- 21

D’Angelo v. Fitzmaurice, 863 So.2d 311 (Fla. 2003)----- 12

Dausmane v. Hillsborough Area Reg’l Transit, 898 So. 2d 213 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005) ----- 16

Davies v. Owens-Illinois, Inc., 632 So.2d 1065 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994) ----- 36

Dieudonne v. Publix Supermarkets, Inc., 994 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008)--- 15, 16, 17

Foman v. Davis, 371 U.S. 178 (1962) ----- 9

Gilbert v. Florida Power & Light Co., 981 So. 2d 609 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008). 15, 17

Golf Channel v. Jenkins, 752 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 2000)----- 25

Green Tree Servicing, LLC v. McLeod, 15 So.3d 682 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009)----- 37

Greenfield v. Daniels, 51 So. 2d 421 (Fla. 2010) ----- 24, 25

Griffin v. Workman, 73 So. 2d 844 (Fla. 1954)----- 18, 21

Kirton v. Fields, 997 So.2d 349 (Fla. 2008) ----- 12

Laizure v. Avante at Leesburg, Inc., 44 So. 3d 1254 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010)---- 31, 34

Life General Security Insurance Co. v. Horal, 667 So. 2d 967, 969 (4th DCA 1996) ----- 16, 20

Lindy’s of Orlando v. United Electric Co., 239 So. 2d 69 (Fla. 4th DCA 1970) --- 22

Martin v. United Security Services, Inc., 314 So. 2d 765 (Fla. 1975) ----- *passim*

Miami Airlines v. Webb, III, 114 So.2d 361 (Fla. 3d DCA 1959)----- 23

Nance v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp., 466 So.2d 1113 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985) ----- 36

Niemi v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 862 So.2d 31 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003), ----- 11, 21, 31, 32, 34

Ruble v. Rinker Material Corp. et al., 59 So. 3d 137 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011) -- *passim*

Skyrme v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co., -- So. 3d --, 2011 WL 5832338 (Fla. 2d DCA, Nov. 18, 2011) ----- 17, 31, 32

<i>Soucy v. Casper</i> , 658 So. 2d 1017 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)-----	20
<i>Southern Developers & Earthmoving, Inc. v. Caterpillar Financial Svcs. Corp.</i> , 56 So. 3d 56 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011)-----	15
<i>Spolski Gen. Contractor, Inc. v. Jett-Aire Corp. Aviation Mgmt. of Cent. Fla., Inc.</i> , 637 So. 2d 968 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994)-----	16
<i>Starling v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , Case No. 09-10027-CV-RBD (M.D. of Fla. Nov. 2, 2011)-----	32
<i>Sun States Utilities Inc., v. Destin Water Users, Inc.</i> , 696 So.2d 944 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)-----	23
<i>Talan v. Murphy</i> , 443 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)-----	19, 21
<i>Taylor v. Orlando Clinic</i> , 555 So. 2d 876 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990)-----	34, 36
<i>Toombs v. Alamo Rent-A-Car, Inc.</i> , 833 So. 2d 109 (Fla. 2002)-----	31
<i>Wagner, Vaughan, McLaughlin & Brenna, P.A., v. Kennedy Law Group</i> , 64 So. 3d 1187 (Fla. 2011)-----	26

STATUTES

§ 95.11(4)(d), Fla. Stat.-----	4, 8
§§ 768.16-768.26, Fla. Stat.-----	1, 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Florida Law Revision Commission, <i>Recommendation and Report on Proposed Revision of Florida Wrongful Death and Survival Statute 3</i> (Dec. 1969)-----	26
--	----

RULES

Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.010 (Scope and Purpose of the Rules of Civil Procedure)-----	37
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.190(a)-----	15
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.190(e)-----	15
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.260(a)-----	10
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.260(a)(1)-----	22
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.260(c)-----	9, 22, 23
Florida Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 4-3.2-----	38
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.010 (Scope and Purpose of the Rules of Civil Procedure)-----	37
